

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

**JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, and
THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,**

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. ICWA VIOLATES THE TENTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE CONGRESS LACKS COMMERCE
CLAUSE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE STATE COURT CHILD CUSTODY PROCEEDINGS 5

 A. CONGRESS EXCEEDS ITS COMMERCE CLAUSE POWERS THROUGH ICWA BECAUSE
 ICWA DOES NOT REGULATE INSTRUMENTALITIES OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE 6

 B. CONGRESS EXCEEDS ITS COMMERCE CLAUSE POWERS THROUGH ICWA BECAUSE
 STATE CHILD CUSTODY PROCEEDINGS DO NOT SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT INTERSTATE
 COMMERCE 7

II. ICWA VIOLATES THE TENTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE ICWA’S PLACEMENT PREFERENCES
AND RECORDKEEPING PROVISIONS IMPROPERLY COMMANDEER STATE COURTS 8

 A. ICWA’S PLACEMENT PREFERENCE AND RECORDKEEPING PROVISIONS REGULATE
 THE STATES AS STATES BECAUSE ICWA COMPELS STATES TO SUBSTANTIVELY AND
 PROCEDURALLY COMPLY WITH ICWA 9

 B. ADOPTION AND FOSTER CARE PROCEEDINGS ARE INDISPUTABLY AN ATTRIBUTE OF
 STATE SOVEREIGNTY BECAUSE EVERY STATE REGULATES ITS OWN ADOPTION AND
 FOSTER CARE PROCEEDINGS 10

 C. NO FEDERAL INTEREST COULD POSSIBLY OVERRIDE WEST DAKOTA’S SOVEREIGNTY
 BECAUSE ICWA OVERHAULS THE FUNCTIONING OF THE STATE’S COURTS 11

III. APART FROM TENTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS ICWA VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION
CLAUSE BECAUSE ICWA MAKES CLASSIFICATIONS SOLELY ON THE BASIS OF RACE AND IS
NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO ACHIEVE A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST 13

 A. ICWA MAKES CLASSIFICATIONS USING ANCESTRY AND RACE BECAUSE ICWA
 INVOLVES NON-TRIBE MEMBER CHILDREN, GRANTS SPECIAL PRIVILEGES ONLY TO
 INDIANS, AND MANDATES PREFERRED CHILD CUSTODY PLACEMENTS WITH ANY
 INDIAN FAMILY 15

 B. UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW, ICWA VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION
 CLAUSE BECAUSE IT IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO PRESERVE INDIAN TRIBES .. 17

IV. EVEN UNDER RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW, ICWA VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE
BECAUSE FORCING NON-TRIBE MEMBER CHILDREN TO LIVE WITH ANY INDIAN FAMILY DOES
NOT RATIONALLY PRESERVE INDIAN TRIBES 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I § 8, cl. 3	5
U.S. Const. amend. X	5, 6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	13

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1901	18, 20
25 U.S.C. § 1903	1, 15
25 U.S.C. § 1914	15
25 U.S.C. § 1915	10, 17
25 U.S.C. § 1951	10

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	13, 18
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	5
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1955)	13
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	7
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Author.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	3, 9, 11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	4, 19
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	14, 15
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. and Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	9, 10
<i>Lane County v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1868)	7
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	3, 13
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	4, 15, 20
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	7
<i>Nat’l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	5, 10
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	6, 7

<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	3, 4, 14
<i>Parents Invol. in Com. Schs. v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	19
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	3, 16, 17
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	9, 12
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	3, 14
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	3, 14, 15
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	15
<i>U.S. v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	7
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	2, 5, 6, 8, 11
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	8
<i>U.S. v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	18, 19, 20
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	20
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	7
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	19

Other Authorities

41 Am. Jur. 2d Indians; Native Americans § 18	16
59 Am. Jur. 2d Parent and Child § 14	15
CONG. RSCH. SERV., IF11971, CONG. AUTH. TO REGUL. INTERSTATE COM. (2021)	6
Memorandum from the Cong. Rsch. Serv. Am. L. Division on the Power of Cong. To Regul. Custody Proc. Involving Indian Child to Sen. Select Committee on Indian Aff. (1978) ..	8
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 720 (1966)	6
Quinault Tribal Council, https://www.quinaultindiannation.com/councilmembers.htm (last visited Oct. 9, 2022)	6
